

FILED
Mar 11, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 33793-6-III

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

STATE OF WASHINGTON

/Respondent

v.

STEPHEN GERALD DOUGLAS,

Appellant

Initial Brief of Appellant

Appeal from Franklin County Superior Court No. 15-1-50148-7
The Honorable Cameron Mitchell

John C. Julian, WSBA #43214
5 W. Alder St., Ste. 238
Walla Walla, WA 99362
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i
INTRODUCTION 1
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1
 ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1: Insufficient evidence supports Mr. Douglas’
 conviction for felony violation of a no-contact order. 1
ISSUE 2
 Whether sufficient evidence supports Mr. Douglas’ conviction for felony
 violation of a no contact order where the only substantive information adduced
 at trial was a certified copy of the subject no-contact order?..... 2
MATERIAL FACTS 2
ARGUMENT 4
 Insufficient evidence was produced at trial to establish the knowledge element
 of felony violation of a no contact order. Accordingly, Mr. Douglas’
 conviction should be vacated. 4
CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. Meyer, 37 Wn.2d 759, 226 P.2d 204 (1951).....7
State v. Myers, 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997)4
State v. Salinas, 119 Wn. 2d 192, 201 P.2d 1068 (1992)4
State v. France, 129 Wn. App. 907, 120 P.3d 654 (2005).....4, 5, 7, 8

Statutes

RCW 10.99.0504, 7
